04-20-1999 FORM ."TO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Convnerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

## 101011766

	7 1 2 18	RECORDA	TION FORM CO	VER SHEET		
	\∩ ~ §/ PATENTS ONLY					
1	10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					Mics).
	X New		X Assignment Security Agreement			
	Resubmission (Non-Reco	ordation)	License	Change of I	Vam <del>e</del>	
	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Fran	ne #	Merger	U.S. Governme	ent	
	Reel # Frai	ne #	·1	se ONLY by U.S. Governmental File		
	Conveying Party(ies)		<u> </u>	I names of conveying p	arties attached Ex	ecution Date
<b>%</b>	Name (line 1) Roudebush	, H. Richard				1 Day Year 151999
9	Name (line 2)					ecution Date
5	Second Party Name (line 1)					th Day Year
17	Receiving Party  Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached				···	
•					s attached	
	Name (line 1) Cosco, Inc				l ls an a	ment to be recorded ssignment and the
	Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.  2525 State Street (Designation must be a				led in the United an appointment
	Address (line 1) 2525 State					entative is attached.
	Address (line 2)	senate document from			te document from	
	Address (line 3) Columbus		Indiana		47201	
	Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
	Name	<del>~~~~</del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>	}
	Address (line 1)					
	Address (line 2)					
	Address (line 3)					
	Address (line 4)					
04/15/1999 P	PELCOTT: 00000056 23038334					
01 FC:581	(40.00 BP	)	FOR OFFICE USE ONI	LY		
		/				
	L					

Public loadon reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gallering the data meeded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send committs regarding this banders asthmate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.G. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package. 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO TIRS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-161923 Expres 01/30/09 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	rica code and releptione mains	
Name Jill L. Woodburn	<del></del>	
Address (line 1) Barnes & Thornbu	rg (4 55 )	& No.
Address (line 2) 11 South Meridia	n Street	A N
Address (line 3) Indianapolis, In		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance do ients.	cument # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent	l Number(s) Ma	rk If additional numbers attached
	or the Patent Number (OO NOT ENTER BOTH num 	, , , ,
Patent Application Number	(s) Pa	atent Number(s)
29/098,994	L   L   L	
If this document is being filed together with a ne signed by the first named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent app	lication was Month Day Year
<b>Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT</b>		
Enter PCT application number		PCT
only if a U.S. Application N	umber PCT PCT	PCT
has not been assigned.  Number of Properties		
Enter	the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee An	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Deposit Account	]
(Enter for payment by deposit account	or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	# 10-0435
	Authorization to charge additional fee	s: yes X No
Statement and Signature		
	and belief, the foregoing information is a of the original document. Charges to de	
Jill L. Woodburn	So L. Wroxlbr	April 9,1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

Attorney	Docket.	No.:	3168-63034

## ASSIGNMENT

	in consideration of the furn of the Collar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,
Name(s) of Inventor(s)	H. Richard Roudebush
	and,
	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States identified by Serial No. 29/098.994 and filing date
Tide of Application	DIAPER PAIL LID FRAME AND LID hereinafter (the "Application")
Date of signing of application by each inventor	which has been executed by the undersigned on
	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to
Name of Assignee	Cosco, Inc.
Address of principal	2525 State Street
place of business	Columbus Iraliana 47201
Insert State of Incorporation (If applicable) or "Not Applicable"	a corporation of <u>Indiana</u>

thereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada and Mexico, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) in execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or ingation concerning the Application(s), U.S. canonal counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or lingation.

RECORDED: 04/12/1999

The undersigned agree(s) to exerute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Leuers Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or communing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, I have executed this assignance 1999.	THE THE TEST AND THE STATE OF T
Outside the USA:		Material Subline
Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness	intentif (Signature)
before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Wimess	H. Richard Reudebush/ Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACENOW	LEDGMENT
STATE OF Indi	nilton} ss:	The second secon
		for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this  Kauce C. Foudebreak
		Nowry Piblic A. Roudebush
	1 1 - 07	Printed Name
My Commission Expir	Tes: 1-6-0/	Resident of Jacoba County
		11/98